य अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)





NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATIO

(A STATUTORY BODY OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDI

Northern Regional Committee

F.NRC/NCTE/F-7/

August 13, 2006

ORDER

The six institutions mentioned in para 3 below submitted applications to the Northern Regional Committee of National Council for Teacher Education for grant of recognition to B. Ed equivalent course in terms of Section 14 (1) of NCTE Act, 1993, among others.

- The NRC at its 106th meeting held on 11th-12th August 06 at NCTE-HQrs, New Delhi, considered applications of the institutions included in the Agenda for the meeting and after careful examination of relevant documents, Visiting Team Reports, Video Recording etc found the institutions mentioned in para 3 below fit for grant of recognition of the courses and intake mentioned against their names.
- Now, therefore, in exercise of powers vested under Section 14 (3) (a) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Regional Committee hereby grants recognition to these institutions w.e.f. the session 2006-2007 for the course and intake mentioned against their names and addresses shown as under :-

Sl No.	Name and address of the institution	Course	Approved Intake
1.	Dronacharaya College of Education, Village & PO Rait, Tehsil Shahpur, Distt. Kangra – 176 208(HP-168)		100
2.	Vijay Memorial College of Education, Village & Post Office Bhangrotu, Distt. Mandi (HP-170)	B. Ed.	100
3.	Himalayan College of Education, Village Pungh, Sunder Nagar – 174 401 (HP-167)	B. Ed.	100
4.	Gayathri College of Education, Village Kharota, P. O. Kangoo, Teh. Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi – 174 401 (HP-171)	B. Ed.	100
5.	Raj Rajeshwari College of Education, Ward No. 03, Pratap Nagar, Distt. Hamirpur – 177 001 (HP-175)	B. Ed.	100
6.	Shri Satya Sai College of Education, Village Kohla (Nadaun), Distt. Hamirpur (HP-165)	B. Ed.	100

The institutions shall ensure the fulfillment of the following:-

The institutions shall maintain the teaching staff strength of 1+7 for the (a) proposed B. Ed Course.

The institutions shall note that with regard to NET / SLET requirement, (b) the relaxation is allowed only upto the year 2009-2010 as per NCTE Regulation dt. 21.07.2006.

The institutions shall adhere to all the other regulations and guidelines (c) as framed by NCTE from time to time.

Contd....2

कार्यालय : ए-४६, शान्ति पय, तिलक नगर, जयपुर-३०२००४ (राजस्थान) कार्यक्षेत्र : उत्तर प्रदेश, उत्तरांचल, दिल्ली, हरियाणा, पंजाब, चण्डीगढ, हिमादल प्रदेश, राजस्थान Office: A-46, Shanti Path, Tilak Nagar, Jaipur-302004 (Rajasthan) Jurisdiction: U.P., Uttranchal, Delhi, Haryana, Punjab, Chandigarh, H.P., Rajasthan

Phone No.: 0141-2623501 (O), Telefax No.: 0141-2620116 (RD)

E-mail: nrc@ncte-in.org

website: http://www.ncte-in.org

:: 2 ::

- (d) The institutions shall within one month of the receipt of Recognition order, convert the Endowment Fund account into a Joint Account in the form of FDR for a period of not less than 60 months (Five years) in a Nationalised Bank only to be operated along with an official of the Regional Committee.
- (e) That the Reserve Fund for an amount of Rs. Three Lakhs be maintained in the form of FDR in favour of the managements / institutions.
- (f) Further, the recognition is subject to fulfillment of all such other requirements as may be prescribed by other regulatory bodies like UGC and State Government etc.
- (g) The institutions shall submit to the Regional Committee a Self-Appraisal Report at the end of each academic year along with a copy of the approval of the affiliating University / State Directorate of Education about the appointment of faculty members and the Statement of Annual Accounts duly audited by a Chartered Accountant.
- (h) The institutions shall regularly update their website.
- (i) The institutions intending to run the teacher training programme approved above in a rented premises are required to shift to their permanent building. They are required to submit report in compliance of the requirement of NCTE Regulations on the subject.

If any of the institutions contravene any of the above conditions or any of the provisions of the NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and/or order made or issued there under, the Regional Committee may withdraw the recognition under the provisions of Section 17 (1) of the NCTE Act, 1993. The NCTE Hqrs may also cause inspections under Section 13 of the NCTE Act, 1993.

By Order,

(L. R. Aggarwal) Regional Director

To,

1. All the institutions concerned.

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, Department of Elementary Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Government of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
- 2. The Education Secretary, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Secretariat, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh

Contd....3



:: 3 ::

- 3. The Registrar, all concerned Universities—To ensure compliance of the para 4 (a) & (f) of the recognition order.
- 4. The Chairperson, NRC-NCTE, Jaipur
- 5. The Member Secretary, National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing II, 1, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, (Near ITO), New Delhi 110 002
- 6. The Under Secretary, Computer Section, National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing II, 1, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110 002
- 7. PS to Chairperson, NCTE-HQrs
- 8. Computer Cell (NRC)

(L. R. Aggarwal) Regional Director

Tel No.: 0141-2620116